The Group applies stress tests to provide an indication of the potential size of losses that could arise
in extreme conditions. The stress tests carried out by Group Market Risk consist of risk sensitivity
analyses by applying possible stress events such as changes to interest rates and foreign currency
rates on the Group’s positions.  The impact of the stress test is measured to calculate the effect on
net interest income. The test does not measure the impact on fair values.

35.4.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash
flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The Board has established limits on the level of
mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be taken, which is monitored by the Treasurers and
Asset/Liability Committees of group companies.

Sensitivity analyses were conducted to determine the effect on net profit and other components of
equity arising from a reasonable change in interest rates with all other variables held constant.

Trinidad and Tobago, Eastern Caribbean, Dutch Caribbean, Suriname and Other

  Effect on Other  Effect on Other
 Effect on Components of Effect on Components of
 Net Profit Equity Net Profit Equity
 2009 2009 2008 2008
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Change in interest rate

+ 1%  80,029 (126,700) 17,470 (202,375)
- 1%  (79,046) 199,215  (8,038) 209,646

Jamaica
  Effect on Other  Effect on Other
 Effect on Components of Effect on Components of
 Net Profit Equity Net Profit Equity
 2009 2009 2008 2008
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Change in interest rate

-8% (2008: -2%)  (24,538) (4,207) 3,832 32,499
   +5% (2008: +2%)  15,336  4,863  13,254  (54,410)

  61

RBC Financial (Caribbean) Limited And Its Subsidiaries

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
31 March 2009

Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars

35 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

35.4.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

 Interest Sensitivity of Assets and Liabilities to Repricing Risk

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate repricing risk.  It includes the
Group’s financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity dates.

   One to  Non-
   Up to five Over five interest